#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2020 No. 1615

# **EDUCATION, ENGLAND**

# The Power to Award Degrees etc. (The London Interdisciplinary School Ltd) Order 2020

Made - - - - 18th December 2020 Coming into force - - 27th September 2021

The Office for Students, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 42(1) of the Higher Education and Research Act 2017(1), makes the following Order:

#### Citation and commencement

**1.** This Order may be cited as the Power to Award Degrees etc. (The London Interdisciplinary School Ltd) Order 2020 and shall come into force on 27th September 2021.

#### **Commencement Information**

II Art. 1 in force at 27.9.2021, see art. 1

### Competence to grant awards

- [F12. The London Interdisciplinary School Ltd (registered company number 11082840) shall be competent to grant the following specified taught awards of the kind mentioned in section 42(2)(b) of the said Act:
  - (1) MASc in Interdisciplinary Practice;
  - (2) PGDip in Interdisciplinary Practice;
  - (3) PGCert in Interdisciplinary Practice;
  - (4) BASc (Hons) in Interdisciplinary Problems and Methods;
  - (5) BASc in Interdisciplinary Problems and Methods;
  - (6) DipHE in Interdisciplinary Problems and Methods;
  - (7) CertHE in Interdisciplinary Problems and Methods;
  - (8) MASc in Interdisciplinary Problems and Methods;

- (9) PGDip in Interdisciplinary Problems and Methods; and
- (10) PGCert in Interdisciplinary Problems and Methods.]
- F1 Art. 2 substituted (26.9.2023) by The Power to Award Degrees etc. (The London Interdisciplinary School Ltd) (Amendment) Order 2023 (S.I. 2023/893), arts. 1, 2(2)
- **3.** The London Interdisciplinary School Ltd shall only be competent to grant the specified taught [F2awards] mentioned in [F3article] 2 of this Order for a fixed term beginning on 27th September 2021 and expiring on 31st December 2024.
  - **F2** Word in art. 3 substituted (1.1.2022) by The Power to Award Degrees etc. (The London Interdisciplinary School Ltd) (Amendment) Order 2021 (S.I. 2021/1439), arts. 1, **2(3)**
  - **F3** Word in art. 3 substituted (1.1.2022) by The Power to Award Degrees etc. (The London Interdisciplinary School Ltd) (Amendment) Order 2021 (S.I. 2021/1439), arts. 1, **2(5)**

#### **Commencement Information**

- 12 Art. 3 in force at 27.9.2021, see art. 1
- **4.** The London Interdisciplinary School Ltd shall only grant the [F4awards] specified in [F5article] 2 of this Order to persons enrolled with it at the time they complete the course of study for which the award is granted.
  - **F4** Word in art. 4 substituted (1.1.2022) by The Power to Award Degrees etc. (The London Interdisciplinary School Ltd) (Amendment) Order 2021 (S.I. 2021/1439), arts. 1, **2(4)**
  - F5 Word in art. 4 substituted (1.1.2022) by The Power to Award Degrees etc. (The London Interdisciplinary School Ltd) (Amendment) Order 2021 (S.I. 2021/1439), arts. 1, 2(5)

#### **Commencement Information**

**I3** Art. 4 in force at 27.9.2021, see art. 1

Susan Lapworth
Director of Regulation
For the Office for Students

Document Generated: 2024-03-15

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Power to Award Degrees etc. (The London Interdisciplinary School Ltd) Order 2020. (See end of Document for details)

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order, made under section 42(1) of the Higher Education and Research Act 2017 authorises The London Interdisciplinary School Ltd with the power to award specified taught awards for a fixed term expiring on 31st December 2024. This Order will come into force on 27th September 2021.

An impact assessment has not been produced for this instrument as it has no impact on businesses and civil society organisations. The instrument has no impact on the public sector.

Changes to legislation:
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Power to Award Degrees etc. (The London Interdisciplinary School Ltd) Order 2020.